STATE OF CONNECTICUT
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

IN RE:
DOCKET NO. 500
ARX WIRELESS INFRASTRUCTURE, LLC
APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPATIBILITY AND
PUBLIC NEED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE AND
OPERATION OF A WIRELESS
TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY )
LOCATED AT 1061-1063 BOSTON POST June 8, 2021
ROAD, MILFORD, CONNECTICUT

ARX WIRELESS INFRASTRUCTURE, LLC RESPONSES TO
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL PRE-HEARING INTERROGATORIES — SET ONE

General

1. Of the letters sent to abutting property owners, how many certified mail receipts
were received? If any receipts were not returned, which owners did not receive their
notice? Were any additional attempts made to contact those property owners?

Response:

See summary of all notices sent and received to abutting property owners
attached as Exhibit 1.

Both certified letters sent to Daniel Brassell, 38 Home Acres Avenue, Milford,

CT 06460, were returned to sender. On June 8, 2021, a copy of the March 29,
2021 letter to Mr. Brassell was hand-delivered at that address.

2. Referring to Application p. 32, how will ARX Wireless Infrastructure, LLC recover the
construction cost of the facility?

Response:

ARX recovers its construction costs through its leases with the
telecommunications carriers.



Site/tower
. How many residences are located within a 1,000-foot radius of the proposed site?

Response:

There are 68 homes within a 1,000-foot radius of the proposed site, and there
is a condominium complex on Forest Avenue, 49 units of which are within that
radius.

. What is the distance and direction from the proposed site to the nearest residence
outside of the host property?

Response:

The distance from the proposed site to the nearest residence is approximately
120 feet.

. Would the site be accessed from Home Acres Avenue during construction?

Response:

During construction the site would be accessed from Boston Post Road. The
utilities will be connected from Home Acres Avenue, but all service equipment
will be accessed from Boston Post Road.

. Would the parking area adjacent to the proposed equipment compound still be used
for parking during and after construction?

Response:

Yes. The parking area adjacent to the proposed equipment compound would
still be used for parking during and after construction.

. How would the site be secured during construction to ensure the public safety?

Response:

During construction, ARX would place atemporary fence around the leased
area to ensure public safety. After the tower is erected ARX would install a
permanent 8 foot fence around the leased area with a locked gate.



8. What would be the height of the fence?

Response:

The height of the fence would be 8 feet.

9. Would there be any landscaping around the equipment compound? If so, would the
applicant maintain the landscaping for the life of the facility?

Response:

Yes. ARX would screen the compound and maintain landscaping around the
compound for the life of the facility.

10.Sheet TR-1 of the project plans indicates a proposed 25-foot wide utility easement
from an existing utility pole on Home Acres Avenue, however page 2 of the wetlands
inspection report shows a “proposed 25-foot wide access and utility easement” from
Cherry Street/Boston Post Road. Please clarify.

Response:

Access to the site will be from Cherry Street/Boston Post Road. The proposed
utility access will be underground from utilities on Home Acres Avenue.

11.Application p. 19 of the narrative states that the proposed facility “can accommodate
AT&T, Verizon and two other wireless carriers” and the site plans dated July 6, 2020
and included in the technical report shows four carrier spaces at different heights.
This is inconsistent with sheet TR-2 of the project plans dated August 10, 2020,
which shows one additional carrier space at the 88-foot level of the tower. Please
clarify.

Response:

On June 7, 2021, ARX submitted a revised Exhibit G to the Application
consisting of updated plans clarifying that the proposed facility will be able to
accommodate AT&T, Verizon and two other wireless carriers, consistent with
the Application narrative.



12.Could the tower be designed with a yield point to ensure that the tower setback
radius remains within the boundaries of the subject property? What would be the
cost of installing the yield point?

Response:

Yes. The tower could be designed with a yield point to ensure that the tower
setback radius remains within the boundaries of the subject property. The
cost of designing a yield point would be part of the overall design criteria for
the proposed tower, and therefore designed into the structure of the tower,
and not separately installed with a separate cost.

13. Quantify the amounts of cut and fill that would be required to develop the proposed
facility.

Response:

The development of the compound area would require the removal of
approximately 8 CY of material and approximately 12-16 CY of borrowed
material. The foundation for the tower, if a pad and pier would require the
removal of approximately 120 CY of material from the site, to be replaced with
concrete. If the geotechnical investigation shows unsuitable below grade
materials or a high-water table and a caisson foundation is required,
approximately an additional 36 CY of material would be removed and replaced
with concrete.

14.Would any blasting be required to develop the site?

Response:

No. ARX does not anticipate that any blasting will be required to develop the
site.

15.Would the tower be designed for EIA/TIA-222 structural standards version G, H, or
both?

Response:

The Structural Design of the tower would be under TIA-222H as well as the
requirements of the Connecticut State Building Code.



16.Would the tower and foundation be designed to accommodate an increase in tower
height?

Response:
Yes. ARX would design the foundation so that it could accommodate

increases in tower height and future uses such as changes in wind loading.

17.What measures are proposed for the site to ensure security and deter vandalism?
(Including alarms, gates, locks, anti-climb fence design, etc.)

Response:

ARX would install a permanent 8 foot fence around the leased area with a
locked gate. ARX would also install anti-climb fence material as part of the
approval.

18.Pursuant to CGS 8§16-50p(a)(3)(G), identify the safety standards and/or codes by
which equipment, machinery or technology that would be used or operated at the
proposed facility.

Response:
The tower and site will be designed and constructed in accordance with the

updated Connecticut State Building Code.

19.Has the host municipality or any other entity expressed an interest in co-locating
emergency services antennas?

Response:

The City of Milford has not indicated whether they would need the tower for
this purpose. ARX will, however, provide space to the City in the future (if
space is available) at no cost to the City for its emergency services.

20.Does the proposed site contain any Farmland Soils? If so, what acreage of farmland
soils would the facility and associated equipment be located on?

Response:

The proposed site does not contain any Farmland Soils.



Backup Power

21.Page 24 of the application references that provisions have been made for a
permanent, self-contained, on-site diesel backup generator. What would be the
capacity (kW) of the proposed generator? Would this generator be shared by Cellco,
AT&T and other entities that may locate at the proposed facility?

Response:

The generator shown on the plans will be owned and operated by AT&T for the
use of AT&T. Itis a 105 gallon 15kw diesel generator.

22.What preventive and containment measures would be taken to protect against leaks
and spills of fuel or/and generator fluids?

Response:

Yes. The emergency back-up generator’s fuel tank is double-walled and
includes leak detection alarms. The alarms are monitored 24 hours aday /7
days a week. The generator is also equipped with a secondary containment
for engine oil and coolant within the generator’s weather enclosure.

23.Please provide the estimated runtime for the backup generator before refueling is
required.

Response:

AT&T would utilize a Polar 15kW, 8220-100-D-15-03, Diesel generator which
holds 54 gallons of fuel and could run for approximately 90 hours before
refueling.

24.Would the backup generator run periodically for maintenance purposes? If so, at
what frequency and duration? Would this be scheduled for daytime hours?

Response:

Yes. The emergency back-up generator would run once a week for
approximately 20 minutes. The day and time for this maintenance can be
scheduled.



25.

26.

27.

28.

Environment

Referring to Application Attachment H - Visibility Assessment, revise Table 1 on pp.
5-6 to include a column that estimates how much of the tower is visible in each
photograph (in feet).

Response:

See attached Exhibit 25. The attached table includes a column with the
estimated height above the treeline that the proposed tower could be visible
on ayear-round or seasonal basis. These heights represent a range of
potential visibility that characterize the estimated heights above the treeline
from locations within the vicinity of the photographs, and not just the static
point from which the photo was taken.

What, if any, stealth tower design options would be feasible to employ at this site?
Please provide costs related to each stealth tower design.

Response:

A stealth tree would be the best design option at this site as the proposed site
has trees to the East, South and West. The estimated cost for a stealth tower
design is approximately $80,000.

Please characterize visibility of the proposed facility from the cemetery.

Response:

The proposed facility will be visible on both a year-round and seasonal basis
throughout the Kings Highway Cemetery. Year-round views will be similar to
the one shown in Photo 7 of the Visibility Analysis (Attachment H of the
Application). The carrier arrays will be visible above the treeline where year-
round views are anticipated. The proposed facility will be screened by the
intervening foliage as you approach the treeline.

Compare the visibility of the proposed facility with the visibility of the ballast mounted
temporary monopole located at 1052 Boston Post Road and approved by the
Council in Petition No. 1375.

Response:

As of May 28, 2021, the ballast mounted temporary monopole has not been
installed at 1052 Boston Post Road.



29.Describe the comparative visibility of the proposed facility with the visibility of a
facility at the following sites:

a) Existing building at 1052 Boston Post Road

Response:

The overall visibility footprint of the proposed facility will be similar to that
of the existing building and flagpoles at 1052 Boston Post Road. The
proposed facility is approximately 25 feet taller than the existing flagpoles
when measured from the ground. However, the ground elevation at the
proposed facility is approximately 20 feet lower than ground elevation of
the building at 1052 Boston Post Road. The existing building and
flagpoles, however, do not have any natural vegetative screening which the
proposed facility will take advantage of.

b) Proposed building at 1052 Boston Post Road;

Response:

The Applicant does not have a mock-up of the proposed building at 1052
Boston Post Road. The existing building and flagpoles at that property
remain erect at this time. See “Photo of 1052 Boston Post Road” attached
as Exhibit 29.

c) Tower facility at 1052 Boston Post Road;

Response:

As of May 28, 2021, the ballast mounted temporary tower facility has not
been installed at 1052 Boston Post Road. See “Photo of 1052 Boston Post
Road” attached as Exhibit 29.

d) Tower facility at 345 North Street;

Response:

The facility at 345 North Street is a close-contact antenna array affixed to
an Eversource Energy transmission structure (approximate height 94’
AGL). Similar to the proposed facility, when leaves are on the deciduous
trees, the majority of views from residential properties are substantially
screened. When leaves are off the deciduous trees, views extend to a



handful of additional properties. Perhaps a more appropriate comparison
would be that of the facility located at 298 Ridge Road in Orange,
approximately 500 meters northeast of the facility at 345 North Street. The
facility at 298 Ridge Road includes a full antenna array at a similar height
and design as the Applicant’s. This facility is substantially more visible to
surrounding homes than the Applicant’s proposed facility. The facility at
345 North Street has 4 residences within 250’. The facility at 298 Ridge
Road has 5 residences within 250’. The proposed facility has one
residence within 250'.

e) Tower facility at 1052 Boston Post Road; and

Response:

As of May 28, 2021, the ballast mounted temporary tower facility has not
been installed at 1052 Boston Post Road. See “Photo of 1052 Boston Post
Road” attached as Exhibit 29.

f) Facility at 1201 Boston Post Road Connecticut Post Mall.

Response:

There are two mast pipes with three (3) antennas per pipe located on the
rooftop of the Connecticut Post Mall above the Dave & Busters entrance.
These antennas are on a large commercial property with no residences
within the immediate vicinity.

30.Would the proposed facility comply with Department of Energy and Environmental
Protection noise control standards at the property boundaries?

Response:

While AT&T’s proposed backup generator would be exempt from DEEP Noise
Control Standards, AT&T anticipates that the emergency back-up generator
will comply with the DEEP Noise Control Standards at the property
boundaries. A noise analysis is being conducted and will be submitted when
complete.



31

32.

.Is the proposed facility within a Department of Energy and Environmental Protection-

designated Aquifer Protection Area?

Response:

No, the proposed facility is not within a DEEP-designated Aquifer Protection
Area. There are no Aquifer Protection Areas within the Milford municipal
boundaries.

Please submit photographic site documentation with notations linked to the site
plans or a detailed aerial image that identifies locations of site-specific and
representative site features. The submission should include photographs of the site
from public road(s) or publicly accessible area(s) as well as Site-specific locations
depicting site features including, but not necessarily limited to, the following locations
as applicable:

For each photo, please indicate the photo viewpoint direction and stake or flag the
locations of site-specific and representative site features. Site-specific and
representative site features include, but are not limited to, as applicable:

. wetlands, watercourses and vernal pools;

. forest/forest edge areas;

. agricultural soil areas;

. sloping terrain;

. proposed stormwater control features;

. hearest residences;

. Site access and interior access road(s);

. utility pads/electrical interconnection(s);

. Clearing limits/property lines;

10. mitigation areas; and

11. any other noteworthy features relative to the Project.

OCooO~NOOILPh~WNPE

A photolog graphic must accompany the submission, using a site plan or a detailed
aerial image, depicting each numbered photograph for reference. For each photo,
indicate the photo location number and viewpoint direction, and clearly identify the
locations of site specific and representative site features shown (e.g., physical
staking/flagging or other means of marking the subject area).

The submission shall be delivered electronically in a legible portable document

format (PDF) with a maximum file size of <20MB. If necessary, multiple files may be
submitted and clearly marked in terms of sequence.

Response:

See attached Exhibit 32.



RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

ARX WIRELESS INFRASTRUCTURE, LLC,

David A. Ball, Esq.

Philip C. Pires, Esq.

Cohen and Wolf, P.C.

1115 Broad Street

Bridgeport, CT 06604

Tel. No. (203) 368-0211

E-Mail: dball@cohenandwolf.com
E-Mail: ppires@cohenandwolf.com
Juris No. 010032




EXHIBIT #1



ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS — CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPTS

First letter sent to abutters on March 24, 2021. Corrected letter sent March 29, 2021.

1. Milford Cemetery Association, P.O. Box 227, Milford, CT 06460

o First letter certified with delivery on March 29, 2021 at 10:24 am
e Second letter certified with delivery on March 31, 2021 at 11:01 am

2. Lee Partners LLP, 70 Lyon Street, New Haven, CT 06511

o First letter certified with delivery on March 27, 2021 at 12:58 pm
e Second letter certified with delivery on April 1, 2021 at 12:46 pm

3. Atsaline L. & Sonny T. Sunthorn, 32 Home Acres Avenue, Milford, CT 06460

e First letter certified with delivery on March 26, 2021 at 3:25 pm
e Second letter certified with delivery on March 31, 2021 at 3:37 pm

4. Ajab & Seyal Alia J. Khan & Survivors, 43 Home Acres Avenue, Milford, CT
06460

e First letter certified with delivery on March 26, 2021 at 2:52 pm
e Second letter certified with delivery on March 31, 2021 at 2:52 pm

5.John K. Richards & Vincenza S. Richards, 28 Home Acres Avenue, Milford, CT
06460

e First letter certified with delivery on April 13, 2021 at 3:28 pm
e Second letter certified with delivery on March 31, 2021 at 3:38 pm

6. Daniel Brassell, 38 Home Acres Avenue, Milford, CT 06460

e First letter returned to sender May 3, 2021
e Second letter returned to sender May 10, 2021
e Third letter hand-delivered to house on June 8, 2021 at 1:15 pm

7. MIL LLC, 124-19 Metropolitan Avenue, Kew Gardens, NY 11415

o First letter certified with delivery on March 26, 2021 at 11:35 am
e Second letter certified with delivery on April 2, 2021 at 11:04 am



8. PSOME LLC, 1064 Boston Post Road, Milford, CT 06460

e First letter certified with delivery on March 26, 2021 at 2:51 pm
e Second letter certified with delivery on March 31, 2021 at 1:18 pm
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Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance,
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United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.
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Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: C2601903.14993053
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Sincerely,
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Service. It is solely for customer use.
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MILFORD, CT 06460

Signature of Recipient :
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Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: C2601903.14993050
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Sincerely,
United States Postal Service
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Service. It is solely for customer use.
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Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: C2601903.14993049
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United States Postal Service
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Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: C2601903.14993052
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COHEN AND WOLF, PC:

The following is information for Certified Mail ™/RRE item number:
9214 8901 9403 8300 0035 6580 60

Our records indicate that this item was RETURNED TO SENDER.
ORIGINAL INTENDED RECIPIENT:
DANIEL BRASSELL

38 HOME ACRES AVENUE
MILFORD, CT 06460

The above information represents information provided by the United States Postal Service.
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Address of Recipient : 12419 METROPOLITAN AVE
KEW GARDENS, NY 11415

Signature of Recipient :

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance,
please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely,
United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal
Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: C2593164.14945413
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United States Postal Service
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Sincerely,
United States Postal Service
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Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: C2593164.14945420
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Sincerely,
United States Postal Service
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Service. It is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: C2601903.14993054



EXHIBIT #25



CSC Docket No. 500 - Interrogatory #25

Location Orientation  Distance to Site = Visibility Height Visible above Trees*

1 Home Acres Avenue Northwest +0.35 Mile Seasonal 1'-20'
2 Home Acres Avenue Northwest 10.23 Mile Year Round 1'-20'
3 Home Acres Avenue Northwest 1+0.12 Mile Year Round 20'-40'
4 Leighton Road Southwest +0.20 Mile Year Round 20'-40'
5 Home Acres Avenue South +380 Feet Year Round 40'-60'
6 Athenian Diner lll Parl;igié_ot - 1064 Boston Post Southeast +0.10 Mile Year Round 60'-80"

King's Highway Cemetery Northeast +0.11 Mile Year Round 20'-40'
8 Corona Drive North +0.23 Mile Year Round 40'-60"'
9 Corona Drive Northeast +0.24 Mile Seasonal 20'-40'
10 Corona Drive Northeast 10.33 Mile Year Round 20'-40'
11 Boston Post Road East +0.53 Mile Year Round 20'-40"'
12 Forest Road Southeast +0.20 Mile Year Round 40'-60"'
13 Forest Road Southeast $0.27 Mile Year Round 20'-40'
14 Forest Road Southeast 10.33 Mile Seasonal 20'-40'
18 Boston Post Road Southwest +0.38 Mile Year Round 20'-40"'
19 Boston Post Road Southwest 10.53 Mile Year Round 20'-40'
20 Connecticut Post Mall Southwest 10.61 Mile Year Round 1'-20'
24 Entrance to Hilton Gfrden Inn - 291 Old Gate West £0.93 Mile Year Round 2040

ane
55 The Edge Fitness Club Parking Lot - 125 Old Gate West +0.68 Mile Seasonal 20"-40"
Lane
29 Buckingham Avenue Northwest 1+1.03 Miles Year Round 20'-40'
37 Gulf Street Southeast 10.54 Mile Year Round 1'-20'
* A range of potential visibility is provided to characterize the estimated height in the vicinity of the photograph.
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DESCRIPTION
VIEW FROM BOSTON POST ROAD LOOKING SOUTH
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PROPOSED ACCESS EASEMENT

DESCRIPTION

VIEW FROM BOSTON POST ROAD LOOKING EAST
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DESCRIPTION

VIEW FROM START OF PROPOSED ACCESS EASEMENT - FOUR CARDINAL POINTS
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DESCRIPTION

VIEW FROM PROPOSED ACCESS EASEMENT LOOKING NORTHEAST
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5 | VIEW FROM PROPOSED ACCESS EASEMENT LOOKING SOUTHEAST
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DESCRIPTION
VIEW FROM PROPOSED ACCESS EASEMENT LOOKING WEST
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VIEW FROM PROPOSED ACCESS EASEMENT LOOKING NORTHEAST
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DESCRIPTION

VIEW FROM PROPOSED ACCESS EASEMENT LOOKING SOUTH
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VIEW FROM PROPOSED ACCESS EASEMENT LOOKING NORTHWEST TOWARDS BOSTON POST ROAD
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DESCRIPTION
VIEW FROM PROPOSED ACCESS EASEMENT LOOKING SOUTH
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DESCRIPTION

VIEW LOOKING SOUTHEAST TOWARDS PROPOSED LEASE AREA
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DESCRIPTION
VIEW FROM SOUTHERN CORNER OF PROPOSED LEASE AREA LOOKING NORTH
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DESCRIPTION
VIEW FROM SOUTHERN CORNER OF PROPOSED LEASE AREA LOOKING NORTHEAST
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DESCRIPTION
VIEW FROM EASTERN CORNER OF PROPOSED LEASE AREA LOOKING NORTHWEST
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DESCRIPTION
VIEW FROM NORTHERN EDGE OF PROPOSED LEASE AREA LOOKING SOUTH




DESCRIPTION

VIEW FROM CENTER OF PROPOSED TOWER LOOKING NORTH
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DESCRIPTION
VIEW FROM CENTER OF PROPOSED TOWER LOOKING SOUTH
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DESCRIPTION
VIEW FROM CENTER OF PROPOSED TOWER LOOKING WEST
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